



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**ADOBE WHITEWATER CLUB OF NEW MEXICO,  
a non-profit corporation, NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE  
FEDERATION, a non-profit corporation, and NEW  
MEXICO CHAPTER OF BACKCOUNTRY HUNTERS &  
ANGLERS, a non-profit organization.**

Petitioners,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-38195

**STATE GAME COMMISSION,**

Respondent,

and

**CHAMA TROUTSTALKERS, LLC, et al.**

Intervenors-Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN CHIEF**

J. E. GALLEGOS  
Gallegos Law Firm, PC  
460 St. Michael's Drive, Bldg. 300  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505  
(505) 983-6686  
(505) 986-1367 (fax)  
[jeg@gallegoslawfirm.net](mailto:jeg@gallegoslawfirm.net)

*Attorney for Petitioners*

SETH T. COHEN  
Cohen Law Firm, LLC  
316 East Marcy Street  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 466-5392  
(505) 395-7540 (fax)  
[scohen@colawnm.com](mailto:scohen@colawnm.com)

*Attorney for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**BACKGROUND** .....3

**I. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY** .....3

**II. THE RULE PROHIBITS USE OF PRIVATE RIVERBEDS AND STREAMBEDS, THEREBY AUTHORIZING CLOSURE TO THE PUBLIC OF RIVERS IN NEW MEXICO.** .....9

**ARGUMENT**.....11

**I. THE RULE’S ELIMINATION OF THE INCIDENTAL RIGHTS TO USE STREAMBEDS AND BANKS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH ARTICLE 16, SECTION 2**.....11

**A. By Purporting to Extinguish the Public’s Essential Incidental Rights to Touch Streambeds or Banks, the Rule Nullifies Article 16, Section 2.**.....12

**B. The Necessary Incidental Rights to Use Riverbeds and Banks Must Be Made Explicit.**.....14

**C. This Court’s Decision in *Red River* Compels Invalidation of the Rule.**.....17

**1. *Red River makes clear that the public has a right to recreational use of public waters.*** .....18

**2. *Red River rejects any connection between public use and ownership of underlying lands.***.....19

**3. *Red River rejects any connection between public use and navigability.***.....21

**D. The Rule Impermissibly Subordinates the State’s Control Over Public Water to Private Property Rights, Violating the Public Trust.** .....22

**E. *Red River* Anticipated the Attempted Privatization of Public Waters and Fishery.**.....25

**II. THIS COURT PROPERLY EXERCISES MANDAMUS JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE PETITION. ....26**

**A. The Petition Meets the Criteria for This Court’s Exercise of Mandamus Jurisdiction. ....26**

**B. Although Section 17-4-6 May be Read as Constitutional, the Court Must Decide the Constitutional Issue Raised by the Rule.....28**

**CONCLUSION.....29**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **New Mexico Cases**

<i>Albuquerque Land &amp; Irr. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 1900-NMSC-017, 10 N.M. 177 ....	25
<i>Corondoni v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1963-NMSC-146, 72 N.M. 422 .....	14
<i>Gelinas v. Taxation &amp; Revenue Dep’t</i> , 2020-NMCA-038 .....	28
<i>Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003-NMSC-011, 133 N.M. 661 ...	17
<i>Reule Sun Corp. v. Valles</i> , 2010-NMSC-004, 147 N.M. 512.....	10
<i>Sanders-Reed ex rel. Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 2015-NMCA-063.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> , 1995-NMSC-001, 119 N.M. 12....	27
<i>State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> , 1999-NMSC-036, 128 N.M. 154.....	27
<i>State ex rel. King v. Lyons</i> , 2011-NMSC-004 .....	27
<i>State ex rel. King v. UU Bar Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2009-NMSC-010, 145 N.M. 769 .....	24
<i>State ex rel. Pilot Dev. Northwest v. State Health Planning &amp; Dev. Bureau</i> , 1985-NMCA-050, 102 N.M. 791 .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272 .....	27
<i>State ex rel. Segó v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 1974-NMSC-059, 86 N.M. 359.....	27
<i>State ex rel. State Game Comm’n v. Red River Valley Co.</i> , 1945-NMSC-034, 51 N.M. 207 .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Sugg v. Oliver</i> , 2020-NMSC-002 .....	26
<i>State v. Pangaea Cinema LLC</i> , 2013-NMSC-044.....	28
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 1999-NMSC-010, 127 N.M. 20 .....	14

### **Federal Cases**

<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	22
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012) .....	9, 22

<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	24, 29
<i>U.S. v. Rio Grande Dam &amp; Irr. Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	10

**Other Cases**

<i>Conaster v. Johnson</i> , 194 P.3d 897 (Utah 2008).....	16
<i>Elder v. Delcour</i> , 269 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. 1954) .....	16
<i>Ex Parte Powell</i> , 70 So. 392, (Fla. 1915) .....	18
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 446 P.3d 1 (Or. 2019) .....	15
<i>Mineral Cnty. v. Lyon Cnty.</i> , 473 P.3d 418, 425 (Nev. 2020).....	24
<i>Montana Coalition for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 682 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984).....	15, 20, 22, 24
<i>Parks v. Cooper</i> , 676 N.W.2d 823 (S.D. 2004).....	21
<i>Pub. Lands Access Ass’n. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Madison Cnty.</i> , 321 P.3d 38 (Mont. 2014).....	15
<i>Utah Stream Access Coalition v. Orange Street Development</i> , 416 P.3d 553 (Utah 2017).....	16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 3(3) .....	15
N.M. Const. art. II, § 5.....	19
N.M. Const. art. IX, § 14 .....	25
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 3 .....	26
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 2 .....	passim
N.M. Const. art. XXII, § 4.....	19, 23

**Statutes**

NMSA 1978, § 17-1-14 (2015) .....	28
NMSA 1978, § 17-1-26 (1947) .....	28
NMSA 1978, § 17-4-6 (2015) .....	5, 28
NMSA 1978, § 39-3-1.1 (1998, as amended through 1999).....	28
NMSA 1978, § 72-1-1 (1907, as amended through 1941).....	18, 23

Utah Code §73-29-101.....17

**Rules**

Rule 1-074(S) NMRA.....8

**Regulations**

19.31.22 NMAC (1/22/2018) .....1, 5  
19.31.22.11(C) NMAC .....9  
19.31.22.12 NMAC .....28  
19.31.22.13(A) NMAC .....9  
19.31.22.13(B) NMAC .....9, 10  
19.31.22.3 NMAC .....28  
19.31.22.6 NMAC ..... 6, 9, 10, 29  
19.31.22.7(G) NMAC .....9  
19.31.22.7(H) NMAC .....12  
19.31.22.8(B)(4) NMAC .....9  
19.31.22.9(C) NMAC .....9

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Letter from Att’y Gen. to Rep. Varela at (Aug. 5, 2016) .....5, 28  
N.M. Att’y Gen. Op. 14-04 (2014)..... 3, 4, 14, 20
